
SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 22-112 

 
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE TO 
EXECUTE THE INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT COUNTY LEAD AGENCY (CLA)-

EARLY INTERVENTION SERVICES # 22-1189 WITH THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN YOUTH AND FAMILIES (DCYF)  

 
WHEREAS, SCC 2.400.030 authorizes the Human Services Department to administer 

and coordinate County programs and projects relating to human services in accordance with 
County, State, and Federal laws and regulations; and 

 
WHEREAS, the interagency agreement between the State Department Children Youth 

and Families identifies the early intervention services for children ages 0-3 years with 
developmental delays and disabilities to be delivered; and 

 
WHEREAS, the State Department Children Youth and Families provides funding for the 

administration of early intervention services for the time period beginning July 1, 2021 through 
July 31, 2022; and 

 
WHEREAS, Council approval of a grant work plan pursuant to SCC 4.26.025 shall provide 

authority for the Executive to approve and execute grant documents to implement the approved 
grant work plan in accordance with SCC 2.10.010(28).  Such Council approval shall also provide 
authority for the Executive to approve and execute grant contracts for grants receive in amounts 
up to $50,000 greater than the amounts stated in the approved grant work plan; and 

 
WHEREAS, this Program is included in the 2021 Human Services Department Grant 

Work Plan approved by Motion 20-411 and in accordance with SCC 4.26.021; and 
 
WHEREAS, the amount of the agreement exceeds the amount included in the Grant 

Work Plan by more than $50,000 and now requires Council approval; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, pursuant to SCC 4.26.025, the Snohomish County 

Council approves and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to execute the Interlocal 
Agreement County Lead Agency (CLA)-Early Intervention Services Amendment 22-1189 -1 with 
the Department of Children Youth and Families (DCYF) for the period January 1, 2022, through 
July 31, 2022, in the amount of $14,304,856.49, and any subsequent amendments thereto. 
 

DATED this 23rd day of March, 2022. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Asst. Clerk of the Council 


